I MINA'TRENTAI UNU NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2011 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 146-31 (COR)

Introduced by:

Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr.

R. J. Respicio
T. C. Ada
V. Anthony Ada
F. F. Blas, Jr.
B. J.F. Cruz
Chris M. Dueñas
Sam Mabini, Ph.D.

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Judith P. Guthertz, DPA T. R. Muña Barnes

v. c. pangelinan M. Silva Taijeron

Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D.

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and congratulating Mr. Jerry Li on the grand opening of the Old Town Chinese Restaurant at the newest location at the Aurora Guam Resort.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

MINA'TRENTAI UNU NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- 3 WHEREAS, Mr. Jerry Li is the proud father of a sixteen (16) year old
- 4 daughter, Nida, and he is one of Guam's most successful local entrepreneurs of the
- 5 restaurant business; and

2

- 1 **WHEREAS,** Mr. Li was professionally trained in China at a Chinese Culinary
- 2 Art and Dim Sum School; and he began his culinary career on Guam as a chef at the
- 3 VIP House Chinese Seafood Restaurant, where he worked for five (5) years; and
- WHEREAS, in 2002, Mr. Li opened his first (1st) restaurant on Guam, the Old
- 5 Town Chinese Restaurant in *Tamuning*, which he later sold; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Mr. Jerry Li is the head chef and owner of the two (2) other
- 7 locations of the Old Town Chinese Restaurant; and
- 8 **WHEREAS**, in 2006, Mr. Li opened another Old Town Chinese Restaurant,
- 9 located at the East West Plaza in Upper *Tumon*; and
- 10 WHEREAS, finding success with his restaurant's Upper *Tumon* location, in
- 11 2007, Mr. Li opened another Old Town Chinese Restaurant at a new location at the
- 12 Navy Exchange; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Mr. Li proudly serves dim sum and authentic Chinese cuisine at
- 14 his Old Town Chinese Restaurants; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Jerry Li has made Guam his home, and he has established
- these restaurants to provide valuable service and quality food to the people of Guam;
- 17 and
- 18 WHEREAS, Mr. Jerry Li is a proud member of the United Chinese
- 19 Association of Guam; and he is an active member of the Chinese Chamber of
- 20 Commerce of Guam; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Jerry Li has also received an award from the Chinese
- 22 Chamber of Commerce of Guam for being an outstanding member; now therefore, be
- 23 it
- 24 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Unu Na*
- 25 Liheslaturan Guåhan, does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the

- 1 people of Guam, recognize and congratulate Mr. Jerry Li, his family and staff on the
- 2 grand opening of the Old Town Chinese Restaurant at the newest location at the
- 3 Aurora Guam Resort; and does further extend best wishes to them for many years of
- 4 continued success in the food and service industry; and be it further
- 5 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 6 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
- 7 the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Jerry Li, owner of the Old Town Chinese
- 8 Restaurants; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI UNU NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 23RD DAY OF JUNE 2011.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO

lmy J. Respice

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary